

K&L GATES LLP
Artoush Varshosaz (TX Bar No. 24066234)
1717 Main Street, Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 939-5659
artoush.varshosaz@klgates.com

Stephen G. Topetzes (*pro hac vice*)
1601 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1600
Tel: (202) 778-9328
stephen.topetzes@klgates.com

A. Lee Hogewood, III (*pro hac vice*)
4350 Lassiter at North Hills Ave., Suite 300
Raleigh, NC 27609
Tel: (919) 743-7306
Lee.hogewood@klgates.com

Counsel for Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P., NexPoint Advisors, L.P., Highland Income Fund, NexPoint Strategic Opportunities Fund, and NexPoint Capital, Inc.

Davor Rukavina, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24030781
Julian P. Vasek, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24070790
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.
3800 Ross Tower
500 N. Akard Street
Dallas, Texas 75202-2790
Telephone: (214) 855-7500
Facsimile: (214) 978-4375
drukavina@munsch.com

Counsel for Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P., NexPoint Advisors, L.P., Highland Income Fund, NexPoint Strategic Opportunities Fund, and NexPoint Capital, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

In re:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Debtor.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND
ADVISORS, L.P., NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,
HIGHLAND INCOME FUND, NEXPOINT
STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND,
NEXPOINT CAPITAL, INC., AND CLO
HOLDCO, LTD,

Defendants.

§
§ Chapter 11
§
§ Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
§
§
§
§ Adversary Proceeding No.
§
§ 21-03000-sgj

**OBJECTION AND BRIEF
OPPOSED TO DEBTOR'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. SUMMARY 1

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 2

III. ALLEGATIONS AND FACTS 4

 A. THE CLOS AND PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS 4

 B. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE AUTOMATIC STAY 7

 C. ALLEGED TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT 8

 D. THE PLAN 10

IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 11

 A. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ELEMENTS 11

 B. THE LAW ON ASSUMPTION OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS 11

 C. THE BASIS FOR THE INJUNCTION 14

 D. NO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 18

 E. NO IRREPARABLE INJURY 23

 F. BALANCING OF HARMS 24

 G. PUBLIC INTEREST 24

V. PRAYER 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....18
 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1, *et. seq.*4
 15 U.S.C. § 80b *et. seq.*.....4
 28 U.S.C. § 1572
 28 U.S.C. § 13343

CASES

ACS Investors v. McLaughlin, 943 S.W.2d 426, 430 (Tex. 1997).....19
Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227, 239-41 (1937)4
Agrest v. Intern’l Safe Distribs. Inc., 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26107 *19 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)17
Cuba v. Pylant, 814 F.3d 701, 717 (5th Cir. 2016)19
Dennis Melancon Inc. v. City of New Orleans, 703 F.3d 262, 279 (5th Cir. 2012)23
Diversified Mortg. Investors v. U.S. File Title Ins. Co., 544 F.2d 571, 575-76 (2d Cir. 1976).....16
Enterprise Int’l Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera, 762 F.2d 464, 476 (5th Cir. 1985)16
Friendswood Dev. Co. v. McDade + Co.,926 S.W.2d 280, 282 (Tex. 1996).....20
Holloway v. Skinner, 898 S.W.2d 793, 795 (Tex. 1995).....19, 20
In re Booka, 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 4527 *13-*17 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 2017).....13
In re Bowman, 555 B.R. 918 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2016)13
In re Clayton, 235 B.R. 801, 807-08 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1998)19
In re Computer Communs., 824 F.2d 725, 728 (9th Cir. 1987).....18
In re Craig’s Stores of Tex. Inc., 266 F.3d 388, 390 (5th Cir. 2001)3
In re Ebbrecht, 451 B.R. 241, 246 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011)13
In re Enron Corp. Sec., 535 F.3d 325, 335 (5th Cir. 2008).....3
In re Italian Cook Oil Corp., 190 F.2d 994, 997 (3d Cir. 1951)12

In re IT Group Inc., 350 B.R. 166, 177 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)12

In re Monroeville Dodge, 166 B.R. 264, 267 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1994)12

In re Mortensen, 444 B.R. 225, 226 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

In re Nat’l Gypsum Co., 208 F.3d 498, 505-06 (5th Cir. 2000)12

In re Nittolo, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 2410 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2012).....13

In re Senior Care Ctrs. LLC, 611 B.R. 791, 799 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019).....14

In re Texas Baseball Partners, 521 B.R. 134, 179-80 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2014)12

In re UAL Corp., 346 B.R. 456, 468 n. 11 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006).....12

Harris County v. Carmax Auto Superstores Inc., 177 F.3d 306, 312 (5th Cir. 1999).....11

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. BP Am. Prod. Co.,
447 F. Supp. 3d 522, 527 (N.D. Tex. 2020)11

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco, 465 U.S. 513, 531 (1984).....12

Rowan Cos. v. Griffin, 876 F.2d 26, 27-28 (5th Cir. 1989)4

U.S. v. Sutton, 786 F.2d 1305, 1308 (5th Cir. 1986).....14

Winter v. NRDC Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008)11, 23

Whiteside v. North Am. Acci. Ins. Co., 200 N.Y.320, 326 (N.Y. 1911)16
